

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

ALEXANDER R. DEANDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services;
JESSICA SWAFFORD MARCELLA, in her official
capacity as Deputy Assistant Secretary for
Population Affairs; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-92-Z

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

 A. Title X of the Public Health Service Act 3

 B. History of Litigation Concerning Minors’ Access to Confidential Family
 Planning Services Under Title X 5

 II. Current Proceedings..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Plaintiff Cannot
 Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 11

 A. The Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiff’s Claims..... 11

 B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing..... 13

 II. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Both Claims 21

 A. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Claim No. 1 Because
 State Law Cannot Require Parental Notification or Consent for Title X
 Family Planning Services 21

 B. Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Claim No. 2 Because
 the Title X Family Planning Services Grant Program Does Not
 Unreasonably Interfere with Plaintiff’s Parental Right to Direct the
 Upbringing of His Children 25

 1. The Availability of Voluntary Family Planning Services
 Through Title X-Funded Projects Does Not Interfere with
 Parents’ Ability to Make Decisions Concerning the Upbringing
 of Their Minor Children..... 26

 2. Title X Reasonably Achieves Multiple Legitimate Government
 Interests 31

 III. Even if the Court Were to Award Relief, Any Injunction Should Be Limited to
 the Plaintiff..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amerisure Ins. Co. v. Navigators Ins. Co.,
611 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2010) 11

Anspach v. Philadelphia,
503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 22

Castro v. United States,
560 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2009) 16

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... *passim*

Cnty. of St. Charles v. Mo. Fam. Health Council,
107 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1997) 8, 22

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) 20

Daniels v. United States,
532 U.S. 374 (2001)..... 11

Deotte v. Azar,
332 F.R.D. 173 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 15

Doe v. Irwin,
615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980) *passim*

Doe v. Pickett,
480 F. Supp. 1218 (S.D. W. Va. 1979)..... 9, 22

Doe v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.,
494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) 13

Doe v. Veneman,
380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004) 35

Duchek v. Jacobi,
646 F.2d 415 (9th Cir. 1981) 16

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 11, 12, 16

Felter v. Kempthorne,
 473 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 12

Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.,
 236 F. Supp. 3d 735 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 17

Fiedler v. Clark,
 714 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1983) 16

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
 566 U.S. 624 (2012)..... 22

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 35

Ginsberg v. New York,
 390 U.S. 629 (1968)..... 32

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 18

Henderson v. Stalder,
 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) 13

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 16

Impro Prod., Inc. v. Block,
 722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 12

In re Papst Licensing, GmbH, Patent Litig.,
 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18316 (E.D. La. Nov. 6, 2000) 16

Jane Does 1 through 4 v. Utah Dep’t of Health,
 776 F.2d 253 (10th Cir. 1985) 8, 22

Khan v. Children’s Nat’l Health Sys.,
 188 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D. Md. 2016)..... 17

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 10

Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty.,
452 U.S. 18 (1981)..... 30

Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.,
268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001) 31

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... *passim*

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 30, 31

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 35

Merritt-Campbell, Inc. v. RxP Prods., Inc.,
164 F.3d 957 (5th Cir. 1999) 10

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 27

Miss. State Democratic Party v. Barbour,
529 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2008) 14

Moreno v. McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. 7:15-cv-162, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44108 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2016) 26, 27

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) 12

New York v. Heckler,
719 F.2d 1191 (2d Cir. 1983)..... *passim*

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 20

Oppenheim v. Campbell,
571 F.2d 660 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 12

Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex., Inc.,
971 S.W. 2d 439 (Tex. 1998)..... 9

Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 27

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Matheson,
582 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Utah 1983)..... 9, 22

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Heckler,
712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez,
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) 22, 24

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 19

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 26

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 17, 18, 19

St. Tammany Par., ex rel. Davis v. FEMA,
556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009) 16

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 10

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) 20

Texas v. Rettig,
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021) 11, 12, 13, 16

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 15

Transunion LLC v. Ramirez,
No. 20-297, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3409 (U.S. June 25, 2021)..... 17, 18

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... *passim*

United States v. Flores-Martinez,
677 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2012) 11

United States v. Lindsay,
346 U.S. 568 (1954)..... 12

United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 16

Ware v. S. Tex. Fam. Plan. & Health Corp.,
No. 09-cv-323, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155133 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2010)..... 9, 22

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 20

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 25, 26

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 14

Williamson v. USDA,
815 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987) 16

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 300..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300a-5..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 300z-5..... 7, 23

Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970)..... 3, 24

Pub. L. No. 95-613, 92 Stat. 3093 (1978)..... 4, 25

Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)..... 4, 12

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)..... 5

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018)..... 5, 20, 23

Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019)..... 5

Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)..... 4, 5

Texas Family Code § 151.001 16, 17

Wash Rev. Code § 26.10.160(3)..... 29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-208 (1981) (Conf. Rep.)..... 6, 34

S. Rep. No. 95-102 (1977)..... 6, 33

S. Rep. No. 95-822 (1978)..... 25, 32, 36

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 10, 21

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. part 59..... 13

42 C.F.R. § 59.1 4

42 C.F.R. § 59.11 4

48 Fed. Reg. 3600 (Jan. 26, 1983)..... 6

49 Fed. Reg. 38117 (Sept. 27, 1984) 8, 13, 23

86 Fed. Reg. 19812 (April 15, 2021)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tex. Health & Hum. Servs., “Adolescent Health Guide (Jan. 2016),”
<https://www.dshs.texas.gov/layouts/contentpage.aspx?pageid=29814&id=12884933660&terms=minor%20consent%20%22family%20planning%22>..... 24
